S. Alaei et al. A Game Theoretical Approach for Two-Echelon Stochastic Inventory System

 – 236 –

(3) Shortage cost has the most significant influence on the competition
penalty.

Figure 7

Variations of competition penalty with respect to various parameters

Conclusions

Whereas, the firms in a supply chain may agree to cooperate in order to minimize
overall system costs, each firm may face the temptation to deviate from any
agreement to reduce its own costs. This paper has studied the difference between
the Centralized and decentralized approaches in a two-stage serial supply chain in
which the manufacturer has the opportunity to obtain some inventory and market-
related information of the retailer and then they can take advantage of this
information for decreasing their own costs. We provided a numerical example and
the corresponding sensitivity analysis for evaluating the costs, the competition
penalty, and the manufacturer’s and retailer’s decisions in the two approaches.
Here are some important results:

(1) The Decentralized approach reduces the systems cost efficiency.

(2) Shortage cost has the most significant influence on the competition
penalty. For example, with the increase of the shortage cost from 50 in the
base-case to 250, the competition penalty increases from 26% to 150%.

(3) The manufacturer gains the advantages of the game approach for
decreasing their costs. However, the retailer cost increased in the game
approach. Additionally, the retailer cost increment is always greater than

0%

50%

100%

150%

10 70 130 1

ρ

π

10%

20%

30%

40%

0 250 500 750

ρ

A

20%

30%

40%

50%

0 1,25 2,5 3,75 5

ρ

h

10%

30%

50%

70%

0 0,25 0,5 0,75 1

ρ

H

Acta Polytechnica Hungarica Vol. 12, No. 4, 2015

 – 237 –

the manufacturer cost decrement in the game approach. For example, in the
base-case, the game approach results in an increase of 97 units in the
retailer cost, but the manufacturer cost decrement is 43 units.

(4) In the Decentralized approach, manufacturer tends to increase the lead time
and decrease the production rate. On the other hand, the retailer wants to
increase the order quantity and doesn’t want to increase the reorder point.

(5) The decentralized approach raises the supply chain inventory relative to the
centralized approach. In other words, if firms choose the optimal solution,